further information
webcode: GW-567
GEMÜ 567 servoDrive
Motorized control valve
Features
• Precise quantity control
• Hermetic separation between medium and actuator due to PD
design

Availability of valve bodies
Spigot without bypass
DN Connection type code
0 17 59 60
8 - X - X
10 - X - X
15 X X X X
20 - - X -
Spigot with bypass
DN Connection type code 1)
0 17 59 60
8 - X - X
10 - X - X
15 X X X X
20 - - X -
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series 2)/DIN 11866 series A
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE / DIN 11866 series C
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
Availability
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 9 / 34
Clamp without bypass
DN Connection type code 1)
82 86 88
8 X X -
10 X X -
15 X X X
20 - - X
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE
Clamp with bypass
DN Connection type code 1)
82 86 88
8 X X -
10 X X -
15 X X X
20 - - X
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE
Availability
www.gemu-group.com10 / 34GEMÜ 567
Availability of grades of surface finish
Internal surface finishes for forged and block material bodies 1)
Readings for Process
Contact Surfaces
Mechanically polished 2) Electropolished
Hygienic class
DIN 11866
Code Hygienic class
DIN 11866
Code
Ra ≤ 0.80 μm H3 1502 HE3 1503
Ra ≤ 0.60 μm - 1507 - 1508
Ra ≤ 0.40 μm H4 1536 HE4 1537
Ra ≤ 0.25 μm 3) H5 1527 HE5 1516
Readings for Process
Contact Surfaces
acc. to ASME BPE 2016
4)
Mechanically polished 2) Electropolished
ASME BPE
Surface
Designation
Code ASME BPE
Surface
Designation
Code
Ra Max. = 0.76 μm (30
μinch)
SF3 SF3 - -
Ra Max. = 0.64 μm (25
μinch)
SF2 SF2 SF6 SF6
Ra Max. = 0.51 μm (20
μinch)
SF1 SF1 SF5 SF5
Ra Max. = 0.38 μm (15
μinch)
- - SF4 SF4
Internal surface finishes for investment cast bodies
Readings for Process
Contact Surfaces
Mechanically polished 2)
Hygienic class
DIN 11866
Code
Ra ≤ 6.30 μm - 1500

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Control valve 567
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
3 Body configuration Code
2-way angle body E
2-way angle body with bypass M
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series
2)/DIN 11866 series A
17
Spigot ASME BPE / DIN 11866 series C 59
Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B 60
Clamp
Clamp DIN 32676 series B 82
Clamp DIN 32676 series A 86
Clamp ASME BPE 88
5 Valve body material Code
1.4435 (316L), block material 41
1.4435 (BN2), block material, Δ Fe < 0,5 % 43
1.4539 / UNS N08904, block material 44
2.4602, block material Alloy 22,
(NiCr21Mo14W)
A3
1.4410, block material A7
1.4529, block material A8
6 Seal material Code
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FKM 4
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal PTFE 5
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FKM / bypass seal EPDM
bypass diaphragm code 13
43
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FKM / bypass seal PTFE
bypass diaphragm code 54
45
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FKM / bypass seal EPDM
bypass diaphragm code 17
47
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal PTFE / bypass seal PTFE
bypass diaphragm code 54
55
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FFKM F
Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal FFKM / bypass seal
PTFE
bypass diaphragm code 54
F5
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
48 V DC D1
8 Control module Code
OPEN/CLOSE, positioner controller,
in combination with GEMÜ 1282 controller
LN
9 Cable length Code
3,0m 3
10 Control characteristic Code
Modified equal-percentage G
Linear L
11 Kv value Code
80 l/h AA
100 l/h AB
160 l/h BC
250 l/h BD
400 l/h BE
630 l/h CF
1.0 m³/h CG
1.6 m³/h DH
2.6 m³/h EJ
4.1 m³/h G1
12 Bypass actuator version Code
Pneumatically operated, normally closed, diaphragm
size 8,

traceability
C
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type 567 Control valve
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration E 2-way angle body
4 Connection type 17 Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series 2)/DIN 11866
series A
5 Valve body material 41 1.4435 (316L), block material
6 Seal material 5 Actuator seal PTFE / seat seal PTFE
7 Voltage/Frequency D1 48 V DC
8 Control module LN OPEN/CLOSE, positioner controller,
in combination with GEMÜ 1282 controller
9 Cable length 3 3,0m
10 Control characteristic G Modified equal-percentage
11 Kv value G1 4.1 m³/h
12 Bypass actuator version S0 Manually operated, with seal adjuster, diaphragm size 8,
13 Surface 1536 Ra ≤ 0.4 µm (15 µin.) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H4,
mechanically polished internal
14 Actuator+interface TN ServoDrive with standard bus
15 Special version M Special version for 3A
16 CONEXO C Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and traceability
Order data - servoDrive
www.gemu-group.com12 / 34GEMÜ 567
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 13 / 34
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Temperature
Media temperature: Without bypass 14 to 320 °F
With bypass 14 to 212 °F
Observe pressure/temperature diagram
Sterilisation temperature: Seat seal FKM without bypass, (code 4) 320 °F 1), steam max. 30 min 2)
Seat seal PTFE without bypass, (code 5) 320 °F 1), steam max. 30 min 2)
Seat seal FKM
bypass diaphragm material EPDM,
(code 43)
302 °F 3), max. 30 min
Seat seal FKM
bypass diaphragm material PTFE/EPDM,
PTFE laminated, (code 45)
302 °F 3), max. 30 min
Seat seal FKM
bypass diaphragm material EPDM,
(code 47)
302 °F 3), max. 30 min
Seat seal PTFE
bypass diaphragm material PTFE/EPDM,
PTFE laminated, (code 55)
302 °F 3), max. 30 min
1) The sterilisation temperature is only valid for steam (saturated steam) or superheated water.
2) Longer sterilization times or continuous operation on request.
3) If the sterilisation temperatures listed above are applied to the EPDM diaphragms for longer periods of time,
the service life of the diaphragms will be reduced. In these cases, maintenance cycles must be adapted ac-
cordingly
Ambient temperature: 32 — 104 °F
Storage temperature: 32 — 104 °F
Pressure
Operating pressure: Pressure/Temperature diagram
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
-20 -10 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
8
O

Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 0 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 15 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.73 0.83 1.59 0.26 0.71 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.73 0.83 1.56 0.22 0.71 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.73 0.83 1.52 0.18 0.71 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.73 0.83 1.61 0.14 0.71 0.06
E 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.39 1.73 0.83 1.57 0.10 0.71 0.06
G 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.59 1.73 0.83 1.48 0.00 0.71 0.06
3 20 H 2.17 3.74 0.98 0.79 2.13 1.02 1.97 0.00 0.87 0.06
25 H 2.17 3.74 0.98 0.79 2.13 1.02 1.97 0.10 1.10 0.06
J 2.17 3.74 0.98 0.98 2.13 1.02 1.87 0.00 1.10 0.06
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 19 / 34
Spigot without bypass code 17
 H
2
E
 L
 c
 c
 s
 d
 s
d
 LE
 H1
 C
Z
Z
DN Connection type code 17 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
8 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.87 0.69 1.59 0.12 0.39 0.04
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.87 0.69 1.56 0.08 0.39 0.04
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.87 0.69 1.52 0.04 0.39 0.04
10 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.83 0.73 1.63 0.16 0.51 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.83 0.73 1.59 0.12 0.51 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.83 0.73 1.56 0.08 0.51 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.83 0.73 1.52 0.04 0.51 0.06
15 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.71 0.85 1.75 0.28 0.75 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.71 0.85 1.71 0.24 0.75 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.71 0.85 1.67 0.20 0.75 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.71 0.85 1.63 0.16 0.75 0.06
E 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.39 1.71 0.85 1.59 0.12 0.75 0.06
G 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.59 1.71 0.85 1.50 0.02 0.75 0.06
Dimensions in inch
1) Connection type
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series 2)/DIN 11866 series A
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com20 / 34GEMÜ 567
Spigot without bypass code 59
 H
2
E
 L
 c
 c
 s
 d
 s
d
 LE
 H1
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 59 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 15 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.84 0.72 1.62 0.15 0.50 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.84 0.72 1.58 0.11 0.50 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.84 0.72 1.54 0.07 0.50 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.84 0.72 1.50 0.03 0.50 0.06
20 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.91 0.84 1.75 0.27 0.75 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.72 0.84 1.71 0.23 0.75 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.72 0.84 1.67 0.19 0.75 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.72 0.84 1.63 0.15 0.75 0.06
E 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.39 1.72 0.84 1.59 0.11 0.75 0.06
G 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.59 1.72 0.84 1.49 0.01 0.75 0.06
3 25 H 2.17 3.74 0.98 0.79 2.18 0.97 1.91 0.04 1.00 0.06
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE / DIN 11866 series C
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 21 / 34
Spigot without bypass code 60
 H
2
E
 L
 c
 c
 s
 d
 s
d
 LE
 H1
 C
Z
Z
DN Connection type code 60 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
8 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.82 0.74 1.64 0.16 0.53 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.82 0.74 1.60 0.12 0.53 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.82 0.74 1.56 0.08 0.53 0.06
10 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.75 0.81 1.71 0.24 0.68 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.75 0.81 1.67 0.20 0.68 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.75 0.81 1.63 0.16 0.68 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.75 0.81 1.59 0.12 0.68 0.06
15 A 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.08 1.67 0.89 1.79 0.32 0.84 0.06
B 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.16 1.67 0.89 1.75 0.28 0.84 0.06
C 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.24 1.67 0.89 1.71 0.24 0.84 0.06
D 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.31 1.67 0.89 1.68 0.20 0.84 0.06
E 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.39 1.67 0.89 1.64 0.16 0.84 0.06
G 1.77 2.95 0.79 0.59 1.67 0.89 1.54 0.06 0.84 0.06
Dimensions in inch
1) Connection type
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com22 / 34GEMÜ 567
Spigot with bypass code 0
 s
 d
 c
 c  s
d
 LE
E
 H
2
 L
 H1
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 0 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 15 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 20.47 8.27 17.32 2.56 7.09 0.59
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 20.47 8.27 16.93 2.17 7.09 0.59
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 20.47 8.27 16.54 1.77 7.09 0.59
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 20.47 8.27 16.14 1.38 7.09 0.59
E 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.94 20.47 8.27 15.75 0.98 7.09 0.59
G 20.87 29.53 7.87 5.91 20.47 8.27 14.76 - 7.09 0.59
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 23 / 34
Spigot with bypass code 17
 s
 d
 c
 c  s
d
 LE
E
 H
2
 L
 H1
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 17 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 8 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 21.85 6.89 15.94 1.18 3.94 0.39
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 21.85 6.89 15.55 0.79 3.94 0.39
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 21.85 6.89 15.16 0.39 3.94 0.39
10 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 21.46 7.28 16.34 1.57 5.12 0.59
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 21.46 7.28 15.94 1.18 5.12 0.59
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 21.46 7.28 15.55 0.79 5.12 0.59
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 21.46 7.28 15.16 0.39 5.12 0.59
15 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 20.28 8.46 17.52 2.76 7.48 0.59
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 20.28 8.46 17.13 2.36 7.48 0.59
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 20.28 8.46 16.73 1.97 7.48 0.59
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 20.28 8.46 16.34 1.57 7.48 0.59
E 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.94 20.28 8.46 15.94 1.18 7.48 0.59
G 20.87 29.53 7.87 5.91 20.28 8.46 14.96 0.20 7.48 0.59
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series 2)/DIN 11866 series A
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com24 / 34GEMÜ 567
Spigot with bypass code 59
 s
 d
 c
 c  s
d
 LE
E
 H
2
 L
 H1
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 59 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 15 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 21.57 7.17 162.20 14.57 50.00 6.50
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 21.57 7.17 158.27 10.63 50.00 6.50
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 21.57 7.17 154.33 6.69 50.00 6.50
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 21.57 7.17 150.39 2.76 50.00 6.50
20 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 20.31 8.43 174.72 14.57 50.00 6.50
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 20.31 8.43 170.79 10.63 50.00 6.50
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 20.31 8.43 166.85 6.69 50.00 6.50
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 20.31 8.43 162.91 2.76 50.00 6.50
E 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.94 20.31 8.43 158.98 11.34 75.00 6.50
G 20.87 29.53 7.87 5.91 20.31 8.43 149.13 1.50 75.00 6.50
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE / DIN 11866 series C
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 25 / 34
Spigot with bypass code 60
 s
 d
 c
 c  s
d
 LE
E
 H
2
 L
 H1
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 60 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E c Øz LE H1 H2 cz Ød s
2 8 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 21.38 7.36 163.98 16.34 5.31 0.63
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 21.38 7.36 160.04 12.40 5.31 0.63
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 21.38 7.36 156.10 8.46 5.31 0.63
10 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 20.67 8.15 171.26 23.62 6.77 0.63
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 20.67 8.15 167.32 19.69 6.77 0.63
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 20.67 8.07 163.39 15.75 6.77 0.63
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 20.67 8.07 159.45 11.81 6.77 0.63
15 A 20.87 29.53 7.87 0.79 19.84 8.90 179.33 31.69 8.39 0.63
B 20.87 29.53 7.87 1.57 19.84 8.90 175.39 27.76 8.39 0.63
C 20.87 29.53 7.87 2.36 19.84 8.90 171.46 23.82 8.39 0.63
D 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.15 19.84 8.90 167.52 19.88 8.39 0.63
E 20.87 29.53 7.87 3.94 19.84 8.90 163.58 15.94 8.39 0.63
G 20.87 29.53 7.87 5.91 19.84 8.90 153.74 6.10 8.39 0.63
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com26 / 34GEMÜ 567
Clamp without bypass code 82
d1
d3
 E
 H
2
 L
 d1
 d3
 LE1  H1  L
E2
 C
Z
Z
DN Connection type code 82 1)
Seat-
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
8 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.33 2.94 0.74 1.64 0.16 0.41 1.00
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.33 2.90 0.74 1.60 0.12 0.41 1.00
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.33 2.86 0.74 1.56 0.08 0.41 1.00
10 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.26 3.01 0.81 1.71 0.24 0.55 1.00
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.26 2.97 0.81 1.67 0.20 0.55 1.00
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.26 2.93 0.81 1.63 0.16 0.55 1.00
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.26 2.89 0.81 1.59 0.12 0.55 1.00
15 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.18 3.09 0.89 1.79 0.32 0.71 1.99
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.18 3.05 0.89 1.75 0.28 0.71 1.99
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.18 3.01 0.89 1.71 0.24 0.71 1.99
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.18 2.97 0.89 1.68 0.20 0.71 1.99
E 1.77 2.95 0.39 2.18 2.94 0.89 1.64 0.16 0.71 1.99
G 1.77 2.95 0.59 2.18 2.84 0.89 1.54 0.06 0.71 1.99
Dimensions in inch
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 27 / 34
Clamp without bypass code 86
d1
d3
 E
 H
2
 L
 d1
 d3
 LE1  H1  L
E2
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 86 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
2 8 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.38 2.89 0.69 1.59 0.12 0.31 0.98
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.38 2.85 0.69 1.56 0.08 0.31 0.98
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.38 2.81 0.69 1.52 0.04 0.31 0.98
10 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.34 2.93 0.73 1.63 0.16 0.39 1.34
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.34 2.89 0.73 1.59 0.12 0.39 1.34
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.34 2.85 0.73 1.56 0.08 0.39 1.34
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.34 2.81 0.73 1.52 0.04 0.39 1.34
15 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.22 3.05 0.85 1.75 0.28 0.63 1.34
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.22 3.01 0.85 1.71 0.24 0.63 1.34
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.22 2.97 0.85 1.67 0.20 0.63 1.34
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.22 2.93 0.85 1.63 0.16 0.63 1.34
E 1.77 2.95 0.39 2.22 2.89 0.85 1.59 0.12 0.63 1.34
G 1.77 2.95 0.59 2.22 2.80 0.85 1.50 0.02 0.63 1.34
3 20 H 2.17 3.74 0.79 2.74 3.37 0.91 1.87 0.00 0.79 1.34
25 H 2.17 3.74 0.79 2.56 3.46 1.11 1.97 0.10 1.02 1.99
J 2.17 3.74 0.98 2.56 3.48 1.11 1.87 0.00 1.02 1.99
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com28 / 34GEMÜ 567
Clamp without bypass code 88
d1
d3
 E
 H
2
 L
 d1
 d3
 LE1  H1  L
E2
 C
Z
Z
AG DN Connection type code 88 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
2 15 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.35 2.92 0.72 1.62 0.15 0.37 0.98
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.35 2.88 0.72 1.58 0.11 0.37 0.98
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.35 2.84 0.72 1.54 0.07 0.37 0.98
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.35 2.80 0.72 1.50 0.03 0.37 0.98
20 A 1.77 2.95 0.08 2.22 3.05 0.84 1.75 0.27 0.62 0.98
B 1.77 2.95 0.16 2.22 3.01 0.84 1.71 0.23 0.62 0.98
C 1.77 2.95 0.24 2.22 2.97 0.84 1.67 0.19 0.62 0.98
D 1.77 2.95 0.31 2.22 2.93 0.84 1.63 0.15 0.62 0.98
E 1.77 2.95 0.39 2.22 2.89 0.84 1.59 0.11 0.62 0.98
G 1.77 2.95 0.59 2.22 2.79 0.84 1.49 0.01 0.62 0.98
3 25 H 2.17 3.74 0.79 2.63 3.45 1.04 1.91 0.04 0.87 1.99
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 29 / 34
Clamp with bypass code 82
 L
 E
 LE
 H
2
 H1
 d1
 d3
d3
d1
 L
E
2
 C
Z
 Z
AG DN Connection type code 82 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
2 8 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 26.50 293.90 7.36 163.98 16.34 4.06 10.00
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 26.50 289.96 7.36 160.04 12.40 4.06 10.00
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 26.50 286.02 7.36 156.10 8.46 4.06 10.00
10 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 25.79 301.18 8.07 171.26 23.62 5.51 10.00
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 25.79 297.24 8.07 167.32 19.69 5.51 10.00
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 25.79 293.31 8.07 16.34 15.75 5.51 10.00
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 25.79 289.37 8.07 15.94 11.81 5.51 10.00
15 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 24.96 309.25 8.90 179.33 31.69 7.13 19.88
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 24.96 305.31 8.90 175.39 27.76 7.13 19.88
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 24.96 301.38 8.90 171.46 23.82 7.13 19.88
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 24.96 297.44 8.90 167.52 19.88 7.13 19.88
E 20.87 29.53 3.94 24.96 293.50 8.90 163.58 15.94 7.13 19.88
G 20.87 29.53 5.91 24.96 283.66 8.90 153.74 6.10 7.13 19.88
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com30 / 34GEMÜ 567
Clamp with bypass code 86
 L
 E
 LE
 H
2
 H1
 d1
 d3
d3
d1
 L
E
2
 C
Z
 Z
AG DN Connection type code 86 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
2 8 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 26.97 28.94 6.89 15.94 1.18 3.15 9.84
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 26.97 28.54 6.89 15.55 0.79 3.15 9.84
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 26.97 28.15 6.89 15.16 0.39 3.15 9.84
10 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 26.57 29.33 7.28 16.34 1.57 3.94 13.39
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 26.57 28.94 7.28 15.94 1.18 3.94 13.39
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 26.57 28.54 7.28 15.55 0.79 3.94 13.39
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 26.57 28.15 7.28 15.16 0.39 3.94 13.39
15 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 25.39 30.51 8.46 17.52 2.76 6.30 13.39
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 25.39 30.12 8.46 17.13 2.36 6.30 13.39
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 25.39 29.72 8.46 16.73 1.97 6.30 13.39
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 25.39 29.33 8.46 16.34 1.57 6.30 13.39
E 20.87 29.53 3.94 25.39 28.94 8.46 15.94 1.18 6.30 13.39
G 20.87 29.53 5.91 25.39 27.95 8.46 14.96 0.20 6.30 13.39
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A
Dimensions
GEMÜ 567www.gemu-group.com 31 / 34
Clamp with bypass code 88
 L
 E
 LE
 H
2
 H1
 d1
 d3
d3
d1
 L
E
2
 C
Z
 Z
AG DN Connection type code 88 1)
Seat
size
(code)
L □E Øz LE1 LE2 H1 H2 cz Ød1 Ød3
2 15 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 26.69 292.13 7.17 162.20 14.57 37.01 9.84
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 26.69 288.19 7.17 158.27 10.63 37.01 9.84
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 26.69 284.25 7.17 154.33 6.69 37.01 9.84
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 26.69 280.31 7.17 150.39 2.76 37.01 9.84
20 A 20.87 29.53 0.79 25.43 304.65 8.43 174.72 27.09 62.01 9.84
B 20.87 29.53 1.57 25.43 300.71 8.43 170.79 23.15 62.01 9.84
C 20.87 29.53 2.36 25.43 296.77 8.43 166.85 19.21 62.01 9.84
D 20.87 29.53 3.15 25.43 292.83 8.43 162.91 15.28 62.01 9.84
E 20.87 29.53 3.94 25.43 288.90 8.43 158.98 11.34 62.01 9.84
G 20.87 29.53 5.91 25.43 279.06 8.43 149.13 1.50 62.01 9.84
Dimensions in inch
AG = actuator size
1) Connection type
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com32 / 34GEMÜ 567
servoDrive accessories
GEMÜ 1282
Controller for GEMÜ servoDrive actuators
The GEMÜ 1282 controller is an intelligent actuator amplifier for the control of valves with a motorized
GEMÜ servoDrive actuator. It is available in various designs for local installation in the system, as well as
for central installation in the control cabinet. The controller is absolutely essential to operating the GEMÜ
F60 servoDrive and GEMÜ 567 servoDrive valves.
GEMÜ 1282 controller - IP20 version
Description Order code Item number
Controller with Multi-Ethernet in-
terface
1282 MEZ20 C1 88742953
GEMÜ 1282 controller - IP65 version
Description Order code Item number
Controller with Multi-Ethernet in-
terface
1282 MEZ65 C1 88742959
Overview 1282 IP20 Overview 1282 IP65
X1/X2 power supply
X5 diagnostic interface
USB
X7 fieldbus output
X3 Resolver input
Not used!
X4/X10 motor connection
Motor connection cable:
Item number: 88756499
Extension cable:
Item number: 88756498
X6 SPS/fieldbus in
X6/X7 Digital inputs/outputs
X1 power supply
Power supply cable
Item number: 88756497
X2 fieldbus output
Fieldbus cable (M12-M12)
Item number: 88585104
X4 diagnostic interface
USB commissioning cable
Item number: 88756500
X6 resolver interface
Not used!
X8 motor connection
Extension cable
Item number: 88756498
X3 PLC/fieldbus in
Network cable (M12-RJ45)
Item number:
88450499 / 88450500 / 88450502
X5 digital in and out